



Corporación América Airports S.A. Reports 6.9% YoY Increase in Total Passenger Traffic in May 2018

Traffic growth across all countries of operations, with passengers in Argentine operations up 6.7%

Luxembourg, June 15, 2018— **Corporación América Airports S.A. (NYSE: CAAP)**, (“CAAP” or the “Company”) the largest private sector airport operator in the world by number of airports, reported today preliminary year-over-year passenger traffic growth of 6.9% in May 2018.

Passenger Traffic, Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements Highlights

Statistics	May'18	May'17	% Var	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	3,506	3,231	8.5%	17,541	16,402	6.9%
International Passengers (thousands)	2,305	2,217	4.0%	11,378	10,700	6.3%
Transit Passengers (thousands)	629	579	8.7%	3,640	3,095	17.6%
Total Passengers (thousands)	6,440	6,027	6.9%	32,558	30,196	7.8%
Cargo Volume (thousand tons)	32.1	30.1	6.8%	166.1	145.9	13.9%
Total Aircraft Movements (thousands)	73.3	69.5	5.4%	357.5	341.4	4.7%

Passenger Traffic Overview

Total passenger traffic in May 2018 increased by 6.9% compared to the same period of 2017, primarily reflecting growth of 6.7% in Argentina, 6.4% in Brazil, 17.2% in Peru and 11.0% in Ecuador.

Traffic growth in Argentina, Corporación América Airports’ core business segment reflects ongoing addition of new routes, flights to existing destinations and the entrance of low cost carriers. During May 2018, Air Canada inaugurated a new direct route from Ezeiza Airport to Toronto, Canada. Furthermore, Aerolíneas Argentinas added new frequencies to Río de Janeiro, Salvador de Bahía and Santiago de Chile, while Latam added frequencies to São Paulo and Santiago de Chile, and Gol added new frequencies to Florianópolis, São Paulo and Rio de Janeiro.

In addition, low-cost carrier Fly Bondi, flying out of El Palomar Airport, continued to increase connectivity throughout Argentina by adding flights to several domestic destinations, contributing to higher aircraft movements with passenger traffic in that airport increasing 65% sequentially.

Starting May 3, 2018, 50% of international air traffic in Aeroparque Airport, other than flights to or from Uruguay, was reassigned to Ezeiza Airport, and the remaining 50% will be reassigned on April 1st, 2019. These measures are part of the “Administración Nacional De Aviación Civil” (ANAC) resolution 183/2018 which intends to optimize the management and infrastructure of the airport, taking into account the growing domestic aeronautical market and the seasonality of our regional operations.

In Brazil, passenger traffic at Brasilia airport increased by 7.3% YoY. Growth was hindered by the trucker’s strike that took place in May 2018, which limited the amount of fuel available, and thus caused flights to be cancelled or rerouted away from the airport. We estimate that the losses in passenger traffic amounted to 76,000 passengers (of which 55,500 were transit passengers). If the strike had not taken place, the Company expects that passenger traffic at Brasilia Airport would have increased approximately 12.9%, in line with YoY growth reported in April 2018.

Robust traffic YoY growth in Peru of 17.2% was driven by new frequencies and promotions by low cost airlines VIVA Air Peru and LC Peru driving competition and higher demand, further supported by the overall improvement in the overall economic framework in the country.

Passenger traffic in Ecuador rose 11.0% YoY benefiting from the increase in domestic passengers as a result of the start of operations in 2018 of low cost Spirit Airlines. Favorable comps in international passengers at Guayaquil Airport reflecting the discontinuation of Iberia’s and TAME flights since March 2017 also benefited traffic growth.

Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements

Cargo volume was up 6.8% in May 2018. Growth was primarily driven by Argentina which posted an 8.7% YoY increase, followed by a 47.8% increase in Ecuador, both as a result of improved economic conditions.

Aircraft movements increased by 5.4% in May 2018 mainly driven by Argentina, up 6.5% during the period, followed by Brazil, with an increase of 5.8%.

Both cargo volume and aircraft movements were negatively affected by the trucker’s strike in Brazil.

Summary Passenger Traffic, Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements

	May'18	May'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.
Passenger Traffic (thousands)						
Argentina	2,992	2,805	6.7%	16,348	14,827	10.3%
Italy	783	755	3.7%	2,901	2,832	2.4%
Brazil	1,616	1,518	6.4%	8,180	7,811	4.7%
Uruguay	174	165	5.9%	1,040	989	5.2%
Ecuador	363	327	11.0%	1,773	1,709	3.8%
Armenia	217	206	5.3%	954	872	9.4%
Peru	295	252	17.2%	1,361	1,157	17.6%
TOTAL	6,440	6,027	6.9%	32,558	30,196	7.8%
Cargo Volume (tons)						
Argentina	18,954	17,433	8.7%	100,909	82,941	21.7%
Italy	1,003	946	6.1%	4,498	4,465	0.7%
Brazil	4,670	4,722	-1.1%	24,049	21,458	12.1%
Uruguay	2,172	2,075	4.7%	11,325	11,246	0.7%
Ecuador	3,571	2,416	47.8%	17,039	14,597	16.7%
Armenia	1,332	2,050	-35.0%	6,359	9,272	-31.4%
Peru	408	429	-5.0%	1,956	1,928	1.5%
TOTAL	32,109	30,071	6.8%	166,136	145,907	13.9%
Aircraft Movements						
Argentina	35,872	33,667	6.5%	184,771	170,820	8.2%
Italy	7,467	7,671	-2.7%	27,942	28,578	-2.2%
Brazil	16,099	15,214	5.8%	75,967	74,832	1.5%
Uruguay	2,336	2,321	0.6%	15,899	15,256	4.2%
Ecuador	6,749	6,494	3.9%	31,378	33,300	-5.8%
Armenia	2,015	1,819	10.8%	8,906	7,992	11.4%
Peru	2,722	2,323	17.2%	12,663	10,670	18.7%
TOTAL	73,260	69,509	5.4%	357,526	341,448	4.7%

About Corporación América Airports

Corporación América Airports acquires, develops and operates airport concessions. The Company is the largest private airport operator in the world by the number of airports and the tenth largest based on passenger traffic. Currently, the Company operates 52 airports in 7 countries across Latin America and Europe (Argentina, Brazil, Uruguay, Peru, Ecuador, Armenia and Italy). In 2017, Corporación América Airports served 76.6 million passengers. The Company is listed on the New York Stock Exchange where it trades under the ticker "CAAP". For more information, visit <http://investors.corporacionamericaairports.com>.

Investor Relations Contact

Gimena Albanesi
 Email: gimena.albanesi@caairports.com
 Phone: +5411 4852-6411

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Transit Passengers (in thousands)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.
Argentina																		
Aeroparque (1)	776	750	4%	163	237	-31%	27	61	-56%	967	1,048	-8%	182	183	-1%	10,452	10,967	-5%
Bariloche	72	54	33%	0	0	-93%	0	1	-100%	72	55	31%	0	29	-100%	783	648	21%
Catamarca	6	6	7%	0	0	-	0	1	-96%	6	7	-14%	13	15	-16%	166	170	-2%
C. Rivadavia	52	49	7%	0	0	-	0	1	-99%	52	49	6%	20	45	-57%	814	681	20%
Córdoba	182	147	23%	82	75	9%	11	5	102%	275	228	21%	180	139	30%	2,856	2,328	23%
El Palomar (2)	57	0	-	0	0	-	0	0	-	57	0	-	0	0	-	555	0	-
Esquel	4	4	-7%	0	0	-	0	0	-56%	4	4	-7%	0	0	-	67	68	-1%
Ezeiza (1)	44	35	25%	769	706	9%	13	13	2%	826	754	10%	17,873	16,245	10%	6,218	5,208	19%
Formosa	10	10	3%	0	0	-	0	0	-	10	10	3%	11	13	-17%	167	145	15%
General Pico	0	0	-24%	0	0	-	0	0	-	0	0	-24%	0	0	-	398	268	49%
Iguazú	39	60	-35%	0	0	-100%	0	0	-29%	39	60	-35%	0	0	-	407	535	-24%
Jujuy	37	20	90%	0	0	4150%	0	0	15%	38	20	91%	9	9	0%	457	355	29%
La Rioja	7	7	-4%	0	0	-	0	1	-96%	7	8	-17%	13	14	-4%	144	179	-20%
Malargüe	0	0	67%	0	0	-	0	0	-	0	0	133%	0	0	-	8	43	-81%
Mar del Plata	31	16	90%	0	0	-100%	1	1	12%	33	18	84%	13	23	-42%	652	454	44%
Mendoza	114	103	11%	56	45	23%	3	1	169%	172	149	15%	146	147	-1%	1,798	1,632	10%
Parana	7	5	55%	0	0	162%	0	0	-50%	7	5	55%	0	0	-100%	240	274	-12%
Posadas	26	17	55%	0	0	92%	0	0	-1%	26	17	55%	36	30	19%	391	245	60%
Pto Madryn	7	5	54%	0	0	-	1	0	5413%	8	5	80%	0	0	-	100	65	54%
Reconquista	0	0	-92%	0	0	-	0	0	0%	0	0	-91%	0	0	-	228	174	31%
Resistencia	27	28	-6%	0	0	-68%	0	0	-100%	27	28	-6%	37	26	45%	422	392	8%

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Transit Passengers (in thousands)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.
Río Cuarto	3	5	-45%	0	0	-	0	0	-	3	5	-45%	0	0	-	59	136	-57%
Río Gallegos	17	19	-7%	0	0	-67%	0	1	-31%	18	19	-8%	53	35	54%	257	309	-17%
Río Grande	11	11	1%	0	0	-	0	0	-100%	11	11	1%	21	38	-46%	275	220	25%
Salta	65	74	-12%	6	5	6%	1	3	-79%	71	83	-14%	94	107	-12%	814	1,117	-27%
San Fernando	2	2	-16%	1	1	-10%	0	0	-	3	3	-14%	0	0	-	2,808	2,926	-4%
San Juan	19	17	14%	2	0	3110%	0	1	-89%	21	18	20%	0	72	-100%	290	259	12%
San Luis	8	7	6%	0	0	-	0	0	-	8	7	6%	0	13	-100%	156	126	24%
San Rafael	4	4	-10%	0	0	-	0	0	-	4	4	-10%	0	0	-	394	346	14%
Santa Rosa	4	4	-3%	0	0	-100%	0	0	-91%	4	4	-3%	0	2	-100%	238	276	-14%
Santiago del Estero	8	8	-9%	0	0	-	0	0	-	8	8	-9%	18	18	-2%	236	176	34%
Tucumán	71	59	21%	7	0	50986%	3	0	917%	81	59	37%	82	83	-2%	955	639	49%
Viedma	2	3	-21%	0	0	-	0	1	-100%	2	4	-35%	0	0	-	64	82	-22%
Villa Mercedes	0	0	33%	0	0	-	0	0	-	0	0	33%	0	0	-	102	195	-48%
Termas de Río Hondo	3	1	91%	0	0	-	0	0	-	3	1	91%	2	1	99%	36	30	20%
Bahia Blanca	39	35	13%	0	0	-	2	2	-18%	41	37	11%	35	33	6%	567	560	1%
Neuquén	82	71	16%	3	0	-	2	3	-27%	88	74	18%	116	113	3%	1,298	1,439	-10%
Total Argentina	1,838	1,638	12%	1,089	1,070	2%	65	97	-33%	2,992	2,805	7%	18,954	17,433	9%	35,872	33,667	7%
Italy																		
Pisa	124	129	-3%	398	372	7%	0	0	-	523	501	4%	995	925	8%	4,100	4,002	2%
Florence	36	33	10%	224	221	2%	0	0	-	260	254	3%	8	21	-60%	3,367	3,669	-8%
Total Italy	160	161	-1%	622	593	5%	0	0	-	783	755	4%	1,003	946	6%	7,467	7,671	-3%

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Transit Passengers (in thousands)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.
Brazil																		
Brasilia	852	839	1%	38	34	13%	557	476	17%	1,447	1,349	7%	3,431	3,626	-5%	14,641	13,809	6%
Natal	163	163	0%	6	6	0%	0	0	-	169	169	0%	1,239	1,096	13%	1,458	1,405	4%
Total Brazil	1,014	1,002	1%	44	40	11%	557	476	17%	1,616	1,518	6%	4,670	4,722	-1%	16,099	15,214	6%
Uruguay																		
Carrasco	0	0	243%	167	158	6%	1	1	25%	168	159	6%	2,172	2,075	5%	2,054	1,992	3%
Punta del Este	0	0	-50%	6	6	9%	0	0	-	6	6	9%	0	0	-	282	329	-14%
Total Uruguay	0	0	136%	173	164	6%	1	1	25%	174	165	6%	2,172	2,075	5%	2,336	2,321	1%
Ecuador																		
Guayaquil	153	138	11%	159	143	11%	6	5	23%	317	286	11%	3,105	2,118	47%	6,213	6,008	3%
Galapagos	46	41	11%	0	0	-	0	0	-	46	41	11%	466	298	57%	536	486	10%
Total Ecuador	198	179	11%	159	143	11%	6	5	23%	363	327	11%	3,571	2,416	48%	6,749	6,494	4%
Armenia																		
Zvartnots	0	0	-	202	198	2%	0	0	-	202	198	2%	1,332	2,050	-35%	1,917	1,747	10%
Shirak	0	0	-	15	8	86%	0	0	-	15	8	86%	0	0	-	98	72	36%
Total Armenia	0	0	-	217	206	5%	0	0	-	217	206	5%	1,332	2,050	-35%	2,015	1,819	11%
Peru																		

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Transit Passengers (in thousands)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.	May-18	May-17	% Var.
Arequipa	167	138	21%	0	0	-80%	0	0	-	167	138	21%	184	201	-8%	1,390	1,124	24%
Juliaca	39	37	4%	0	0	-100%	0	0	-	39	37	4%	78	76	3%	333	343	-3%
Puerto Maldonado	30	25	16%	0	0	-	0	0	-	30	25	16%	64	79	-19%	290	294	-1%
Tacna	38	32	17%	0	0	-	0	0	-	38	32	17%	76	70	9%	406	315	29%
Ayacucho	22	19	15%	0	0	-	0	0	-	22	19	15%	5	4	50%	303	247	23%
Total Peru	295	252	17%	0	0	-52%	0	0	-	295	252	17%	408	429	-5%	2,722	2,323	17%
Total CAAP	3,506	3,231	9%	2,305	2,217	4%	629	579	9%	6,440	6,027	7%	32,109	30,071	7%	73,260	69,509	5%

- (1) Starting May 3, 2018, 50% of international air traffic in Aeroparque Airport, other than flight to and from Uruguay, was reassigned to Ezeiza Airport, and the remaining 50% will be reassigned on April 1st, 2019.
- (2) El Palomar commenced operations in February 2018.

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (3)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.
Argentina																		
Aeroparque (1)	4,126	4,029	2%	1,278	1,302	-2%	343	127	170%	5,747	5,458	5%	866	701	24%	55,519	53,988	3%
Bariloche	519	445	17%	7	0	1302%	8	6	40%	534	451	18%	95	209	-55%	5,112	4,637	10%
Catamarca	25	22	17%	0	0	-	1	5	-76%	26	26	0%	53	64	-17%	913	722	26%
C. Rivadavia	262	232	13%	0	0	500%	0	4	-95%	262	235	11%	452	249	81%	4,089	3,374	21%
Córdoba	907	714	27%	468	385	22%	58	39	52%	1,433	1,137	26%	668	558	20%	13,886	11,247	23%
El Palomar (2)	118	0	-	0	0	-	0	0	-	118	0	-	0	0	-	1,229	0	-
Esquel	23	23	-2%	0	0	-	0	0	-54%	23	23	-3%	0	0	-	363	358	1%
Ezeiza (1)	314	286	10%	4,063	3,818	6%	81	78	4%	4,457	4,181	7%	94,944	76,897	23%	30,441	27,403	11%
Formosa	46	43	7%	0	0	120%	0	0	-100%	46	43	7%	66	57	16%	774	762	2%
General Pico	1	2	-29%	0	0	-	0	0	100%	1	2	-29%	0	0	-	2,030	1,218	67%
Iguazú	379	393	-4%	0	1	-84%	0	0	-80%	379	394	-4%	0	0	-100%	3,425	3,564	-4%
Jujuy	173	98	77%	3	2	47%	0	1	-19%	177	101	76%	48	47	2%	2,170	1,754	24%
La Rioja	27	30	-11%	0	0	-	1	5	-79%	28	35	-21%	64	69	-7%	715	828	-14%
Malargüe	0	0	102%	0	0	-	0	0	-	0	0	109%	0	0	-	92	98	-6%
Mar del Plata	226	133	69%	0	0	10%	6	3	130%	232	136	70%	89	90	-2%	4,728	3,020	57%
Mendoza	528	475	11%	246	196	25%	7	28	-76%	781	699	12%	644	681	-6%	8,202	7,671	7%
Parana	35	19	79%	0	0	90%	0	0	33%	35	19	79%	0	9	-100%	1,234	1,147	8%
Posadas	105	77	36%	0	0	-20%	0	0	109%	105	77	36%	169	153	11%	1,496	1,326	13%
Pto Madryn	38	53	-28%	0	0	-	2	3	-34%	40	56	-28%	0	24	-100%	377	734	-49%
Reconquista	0	1	-89%	0	0	-	0	0	-61%	0	1	-88%	0	0	-	778	1,088	-28%
Resistencia	113	105	8%	0	0	14%	0	0	-66%	114	106	8%	165	118	40%	1,780	1,708	4%

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (3)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.
Río Cuarto	16	20	-17%	0	0	-	0	0	-100%	16	20	-19%	9	2	389%	359	706	-49%
Río Gallegos	94	103	-9%	0	0	-44%	2	3	-28%	96	107	-10%	241	166	45%	1,538	1,607	-4%
Río Grande	67	62	8%	0	0	5%	0	0	-36%	67	62	8%	101	145	-30%	1,249	1,360	-8%
Salta	360	386	-7%	37	36	3%	3	15	-82%	399	437	-9%	403	520	-23%	4,344	5,982	-27%
San Fernando	14	12	20%	9	7	16%	0	0	-	23	19	19%	0	0	-	17,139	14,944	15%
San Juan	84	77	9%	15	0	3803%	0	4	-98%	99	81	21%	0	261	-100%	1,135	1,205	-6%
San Luis	38	35	9%	0	0	-	0	0	-	38	35	9%	65	59	10%	784	629	25%
San Rafael	23	23	2%	0	0	-	0	0	-	23	23	2%	0	0	-	2,459	2,068	19%
Santa Rosa	20	19	7%	0	0	-100%	0	0	-31%	20	19	7%	0	10	-100%	1,261	1,728	-27%
Santiago del Estero	38	37	3%	0	0	-	0	0	-65%	38	37	3%	157	74	111%	992	746	33%
Tucumán	339	284	19%	39	1	5427%	6	0	1493%	384	285	35%	937	1,095	-14%	4,135	3,048	36%
Viedma	13	14	-5%	0	0	-	0	4	-100%	13	17	-24%	0	0	-	329	480	-31%
Villa Mercedes	0	0	6%	0	0	-	0	0	800%	0	0	9%	0	0	-	340	699	-51%
Termas de Río Hondo	12	6	93%	0	0	-17%	0	0	-	12	6	93%	6	3	73%	228	251	-9%
Bahía Blanca	173	143	21%	0	0	-	11	5	119%	185	148	24%	175	151	16%	2,730	2,161	26%
Neuquén	368	323	14%	16	0	44900%	14	25	-45%	398	348	14%	494	530	-7%	6,396	6,559	-2%
Total Argentina	9,622	8,724	10%	6,181	5,748	8%	545	356	53%	16,348	14,827	10%	100,909	82,941	22%	184,771	170,820	8%
Italy																		
Pisa	563	562	0%	1,321	1,290	2%	1	0	111%	1,884	1,852	2%	4,472	4,379	2%	14,961	14,980	0%
Florence	152	142	7%	865	838	3%	0	0	164%	1,017	980	4%	26	86	-70%	12,981	13,598	-5%

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (3)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.
Total Italy	715	704	2%	2,186	2,128	3%	1	0	112%	2,901	2,832	2%	4,498	4,465	1%	27,942	28,578	-2%
Brazil																		
Brasilia	3,917	3,882	1%	204	176	16%	3,060	2,698	13%	7,181	6,756	6%	17,329	15,809	10%	68,127	66,582	2%
Natal	956	1,017	-6%	43	37	17%	0	0	-	999	1,055	-5%	6,721	5,650	19%	7,840	8,250	-5%
Total Brazil	4,873	4,899	-1%	247	213	16%	3,060	2,698	13%	8,180	7,811	5%	24,049	21,458	12%	75,967	74,832	2%
Uruguay																		
Carrasco	0	0	12%	899	872	3%	6	10	-39%	906	882	3%	11,325	11,246	1%	10,184	10,088	1%
Punta del Este	0	0	-2%	135	107	26%	0	0	-	135	107	26%	0	0	-	5,715	5,168	11%
Total Uruguay	0	0	6%	1,034	979	6%	6	10	-39%	1,040	989	5%	11,325	11,246	1%	15,899	15,256	4%
Ecuador																		
Guayaquil	734	708	4%	775	759	2%	28	31	-11%	1,537	1,498	3%	14,971	12,703	18%	28,769	30,852	-7%
Galapagos	236	210	12%	0	0	-	0	0	-	236	210	12%	2,068	1,894	9%	2,609	2,448	7%
Total Ecuador	970	918	6%	775	759	2%	28	31	-11%	1,773	1,709	4%	17,039	14,597	17%	31,378	33,300	-6%
Armenia																		
Zvartnots	0	0	-	895	845	6%	0	0	-	895	845	6%	6,359	9,272	-31%	8,551	7,799	10%
Shirak	0	0	-	59	27	116%	0	0	-	59	27	116%	0	0	-	355	193	84%
Total Armenia	0	0	-	954	872	9%	0	0	-	954	872	9%	6,359	9,272	-31%	8,906	7,992	11%

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (3)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.
Peru																		
Arequipa	761	603	26%	1	0	259%	0	0	-	761	604	26%	905	904	0%	6,295	4,996	26%
Juliaca	180	178	1%	0	0	-100%	0	0	-	180	178	1%	405	345	17%	1,645	1,677	-2%
Puerto Maldonado	128	111	16%	0	0	-	0	0	-	128	111	16%	302	338	-10%	1,537	1,351	14%
Tacna	188	167	12%	0	0	500%	0	0	-	188	167	12%	331	328	1%	1,722	1,479	16%
Ayacucho	103	98	6%	0	0	-	0	0	-	103	98	6%	13	13	1%	1,464	1,167	25%
Total Peru	1,360	1,157	18%	1	0	262%	0	0	-	1,361	1,157	18%	1,956	1,928	1%	12,663	10,670	19%
Total CAAP	17,541	16,402	7%	11,378	10,700	6%	3,640	3,095	18%	32,558	30,196	8%	166,136	145,907	14%	357,526	341,448	5%

- (1) Starting May 3, 2018, 50% of international air traffic in Aeroparque Airport was reassigned to Ezeiza Airport, and the remaining 50% will be reassigned on April 1st, 2019. Aircrafts which travel to or from Uruguay are excluded from this resolution.
- (2) El Palomar commenced operations in February 2018
- (3) Transit traffic figures in 2018 are not comparable to 2017 as transit traffic at Aeroparque airport in Argentina was recorded within international and domestic traffic. Starting April 2017, transit traffic at this airport is shown separately.

May 2018 Operating Statistics by Segment: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movement

	May'18	May'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.
Argentina						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	1,838	1,638	12.2%	9,622	8,724	10.3%
International Passengers (thousands)	1,089	1,070	1.8%	6,181	5,748	7.5%
Transit passengers (thousands) ⁽¹⁾	65	97	-32.9%	545	356	53.3%
Total passengers (thousands)	2,992	2,805	6.7%	16,348	14,827	10.3%
Cargo volume (tons)	18,954	17,433	8.7%	100,909	82,941	21.7%
Aircraft movements	35,872	33,667	6.5%	184,771	170,820	8.2%
Italy						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	160	161	-0.7%	715	704	1.6%
International Passengers (thousands)	622	593	4.9%	2,186	2,128	2.7%
Transit passengers (thousands) ⁽¹⁾	0	0	-	1	0	112.5%
Total passengers (thousands)	783	755	3.7%	2,901	2,832	2.4%
Cargo volume (tons)	1,003	946	6.1%	4,498	4,465	0.7%
Aircraft movements	7,467	7,671	-2.7%	27,942	28,578	-2.2%
Brazil						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	1,014	1,002	1.3%	4,873	4,899	-0.5%
International Passengers (thousands)	44	40	11.2%	247	213	16.0%
Transit passengers (thousands) ⁽¹⁾	557	476	17.0%	3,060	2,698	13.4%
Total passengers (thousands)	1,616	1,518	6.4%	8,180	7,811	4.7%
Cargo volume (tons)	4,670	4,722	-1.1%	24,049	21,458	12.1%
Aircraft movements	16,099	15,214	5.8%	75,967	74,832	1.5%
Uruguay						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	0	0	136.4%	0	0	6.3%
International Passengers (thousands)	173	164	5.8%	1,034	979	5.7%
Transit passengers (thousands) ⁽¹⁾	1	1	24.6%	6	10	-39.4%
Total passengers (thousands)	174	165	5.9%	1,040	989	5.2%
Cargo volume (tons)	2,172	2,075	4.7%	11,325	11,246	0.7%
Aircraft movements	2,336	2,321	0.6%	15,899	15,256	4.2%
Ecuador						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	198	179	10.9%	970	918	5.7%
International Passengers (thousands)	159	143	10.7%	775	759	2.1%
Transit passengers (thousands) ⁽¹⁾	6	5	23.1%	28	31	-10.6%
Total passengers (thousands)	363	327	11.0%	1,773	1,709	3.8%
Cargo volume (tons)	3,571	2,416	47.8%	17,039	14,597	16.7%
Aircraft movements	6,749	6,494	3.9%	31,378	33,300	-5.8%
Armenia						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	0	0	-	0	0	-
International Passengers (thousands)	217	206	5.3%	954	872	9.4%
Transit passengers (thousands) ⁽¹⁾	0	0	-	0	0	-

May 2018 Operating Statistics by Segment: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movement

	May'18	May'17	% Var.	YTD'18	YTD'17	% Var.
Total passengers (thousands)	217	206	5.3%	954	872	9.4%
Cargo volume (tons)	1,332	2,050	-35.0%	6,359	9,272	-31.4%
Aircraft movements	2,015	1,819	10.8%	8,906	7,992	11.4%
Peru						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	295	252	17.3%	1,360	1,157	17.6%
International Passengers (thousands)	0	0	-51.8%	1	0	262.3%
Transit passengers (thousands) ⁽¹⁾	0	0	-	0	0	-
Total passengers (thousands)	295	252	17.2%	1,361	1,157	17.6%
Cargo volume (tons)	408	429	-5.0%	1,956	1,928	1.5%
Aircraft movements	2,722	2,323	17.2%	12,663	10,670	18.7%

(1) Transit traffic figures in 2018 are not comparable to 2017 as transit traffic at Aeroparque airport in Argentina was recorded within international and domestic traffic. Starting April 2017, transit traffic at this airport is shown separately.